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which shall be acquired by the United States, for any of the 
purposes described in said paragraph of the constitution of the 
United States, said jurisdiction to continue as long as the said 
lands are held and occupied by the United States for public 
purposes; reserving, however, to this state a concurrent juris­
diction for the execution upon said lands of all process, civil or 
criminal, lawfully issued by the courts of the state, and not in­
compatible with the cession hereby made; provided, that an accu­
rate map or plat and description by metes and bounds of said 
land shall be filed in the office of the county clerk and recorder 
of the county in which the same are situated, and if such lands 
shall be within the corporate limits of any city, such map or plat 
shall also be filed in the office of the city clerk of said city; 
and provided, further, that the state reserves the right to tax all 
property of any raiTroad or other corporation having a right of 
way or location over or upon the said land." 

In considering these questions the supreme court of this state held 
as follows: 

"By this section the state gives its consent to the purchase, 
and exclusive jurisdiction is ceded to the United States over and 
with respect to any lands within the limits of the state which 
shall be acquired by the United States for the purposes de­
scribed in the federal constitution." (State v. Tully, 31 Mont. 
365.) 

It is therefore my opinion that the state board of dental examiners 
has no control over the practicing of dentistry on a federal reserve such 
as the one in question. 

Very truly yours, 

L. A. FOOT, 
Attorney General. 

School Districts-Elections-Polling Places. 

School districts of the third class have power to provide 
an additional polling place to accommodate electors who by 
reason of physical obstacles cannot be accommodated by a 
single polling place. The necessity for the additional polling 
place should appear in the minutes. 

C. H. Roberts, Esq., 
Deputy County Attorney, 

Glasgow, Montana. 

My dear Mr. Roberts: 

February 7, 1928. 

Your letter and opinion were received relative to the creation of 
more than one polling place in a district of the third class. You call 
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attention to section 991 and to its history and conclude that this section 
applies to districts of the first class. 

This section was formerly a part of an act approved March 3, 1899, 
and appeared in the codes of 1907 as section 853. As enacted, it pro­
vided that the board of county commissioners shall at least thirty days 
before the annual election of school trustees designate and establish a 
suitable number of polling places. At that time elections in first class 
districts were under the supervision of the board of county commission­
ers and in second and third classes they were under the supervision of 
the board of trustees. (See sections 851 and 852 of the code of 1907.) 

In the codes. of 1895 appeared a section (1773) providing that in 
cities having a population of four thousand or more, the trustees may 
establish not less than three polling places. This was a part of the act 
of March 11, 1895. The annual election of trustees was required to be 
held in the district on the first Saturday of April in each year at a dis­
trict school house, if there be one. This was also a part of the act of 
March 11, 1895, so that as originally enacted this section (now 987) 
applied to districts of all classes. 

Section 988 contains a provision requIrmg the names of all candi­
dates for membership on the school board to be posted at each polling 
place at least five days next preceding the election and would indicate 
that more than one polling place was contemplated. 

Standing alone, section 991 would apply to second and third class 
districts as there is nothing in it to indicate that it was intended to apply 
only to first class districts. This conclusion is strengthened when we 
examine chapter 76, laws of 1913, whereby the legislature enacted an 
entirely new school code. 

Section 502 of chapter 76, of which section 991 was a part, deals 
with school trustees and elections, and while it appears as subdivision 1, 
part b of 3, under which heading there are 12 subdivisions, with few 
exceptions, all these subdivisions are of general application in that they 
are not limited to first class districts. 

Under the codes of 1895 additional polling places were intended to 
accommodate additional voters who could not be accommodated at one 
polling place. No provision was made to accommodate a voter by reason 
of the distance he would be required to travel in order to vote, or by 
reason of the fact that he might not be able to reach the polls owing to 
physical barriers such as a swollen river which he could not cross. 

It is therefore my opinion that the general power to hold elections 
implies the power to provide a sufficient number of polling places to 
accommodate the electors, whether the reason for the additional polling 
places is the fact that there are too many to be accommodated at one 
place, or by reason of a physical barrier cutting the district in two and 
making it impracticable to reach the polling place. 

The minutes of the board of trustees should specifically set forth 
the necessity for the additional precinct, define its boundaries, and pro-
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vide for additional judges to conduct the election. The county clerk 
should be notified of the boundaries of the precinct and be required to 
furnish poll books for the additional polling places, and the notice of 
election should specifically designate the polling places. 

Very truly yours, 

L. A. FOOT, 
Attorney General. 

Highways-Right-of-way-Homesteads. 

When a homestead entry has been filed on land pending 
proceedings to acquire a right-of-way over said land for high­
way purposes but before a highway has been actually estab­
lished, the county cannot acquire a free right-of-way under 
section 2477, revised statutes of U. S. but must procure same 
from the entryman. 

H. A. Gibbs, Esq., 
County Surveyor, 

Scobey, Montana. 

My dear Mr. Gibbs: 

February 7, 1928. 

You inquire relative to the establishment of public highways on 
homestead lands prior to the issuance of patent, and concerning the 
effect of a right-of-way deed. 

Section 2477 of the revised statutes of U. S. grants a right-of-way 
for the construction of highways across public lands. This statute 
was considered by our supreme court in State ex reI. Dansie v. Nolan, 
58 Mont. 127. 

The court held that the act amounts to an offer of a right-of-way 
but that the right becomes fixed only when a highway is definitely 
established and constructed in some one of the ways authorized by 
law. It therefore follows that since the entryman filed on the forty 
acres referred to in your letter before a public highway had been 
actually established and constructed across the land, the rights of the 
county under section 2477 must be held to be modified by whatever 
subsequent rights the entryman has acquired. The rights acquired by 
a homestead entryman are thus stated in 32 Cyc. 833: 

"The homestead law clearly confers the right of possession 
on the entryman when the preliminary entry is made, and 
although title does not finally pass from the United States 
until the issuance of a patent, the receiver's receipt issued to 
a homestead entryman in possession and claiming land under 
the statute constitutes ample title to enable him to maintain 
or defend a suit concerning the land, and to entitle him to 
damages for an injury to the land." 
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